
æ Metro Met..po", 'm.'po.... Aolh...,

One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952

213.922.2000 Tel 3 6
metro. net

OPERATIONS COMMITfEE
NOVEMBER 16, 2006

SUBJECT: BUS SEAT REUPHOISTERY

ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT AWARD

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Offcer to award a five-year, fixed unit rate contract under Bid
No. 06-0017 with Molina Gaskets, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Metro
bus seat reupholstery servces for an amount not to exceed $4,918,570 inclusive of sales tax.

RATIONALE

Metro operates a bus fleet in excess of2,200 buses countyide serving approximately
1.3 milion passengers each day. Wear and tear on the bus seat components as well as acts
of vandalism necessitates an ongoing effort on the part of Metro maintenance to provide safe
and clean interiors for the riding public.

This contract represents a two-phase reupholstery effort. In the initial phase of this project
(years one and two), an estimated 195,760 seat inserts of various tyes wil be refurbished.

In years three through five of the contract, staff estimates the contractor wil reupholster
97,880 seat inserts per year for a total of 489,400 over the life of the contract. This projection
is based on historical data, and driven by Metro's Zero Tolerance Graffti Program.

Since the contract to be awarded is a "requirement tye" agreement up to the specified
quantity for a specific duration of time for work on an "as needed" basis, there is no
obligation on the part of Metro to order any or all of the bus seat reupholstery services that
may be required. The bid quantities are estimates only, with services and deliveries to be
ordered and released as required.

Reupholstered bus seats wil be maintained in inventory and managed by Material
Management. Each of the Servce Sector operating divisions maintain replacement bus
seats in their stock room based on their individual consumption rates. As the bus seats are
reupholstered, the appropriate Sector's budget project numbers and accounts wil be
charged.

i



FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $632,068 for this servce is included in the FY07 budget in cost center
numbers 3601, 3802, 3805, 3818, 3508, 3515, 3503, 3609, 3706, 3707, and 3710, Parts
Revenue Vehicles under project numbers 303008, 304008, 301008, 302008, 305008, and MIS
parts, account number 50441. Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager
and Deputy Chief Executive Offcer wil be accountable for budgeting the cost in future
years. In FY06, $1,663,455 was expended on this line item.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The alternative is not to award the contract. This action is not recommended because of
Metro's commitment to ensure clean and safe vehicles. The replacement of seat inserts is
part of the Metro's cleanliness program.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Procurement Summary
A-I Procurement History

A-2 List of Subcontractors
A-3 Bid Tabulation

Prepared by: Milo Victoria, DEO, Operations
Vimol Katkaphan, Sr. Contract Administrator
Richard A. Bachman, Contract Administration Manager

Bus Seat Reupholstery 2



\/1;5
John B. Catoe, Jr.
Deputy ief Executive

Roger Soble
Chief Executive Offcer

Bus Seat Reupholstery 3



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

BUS SEAT REUPHOLSTERY

i. Contract Number: 06-0017
2. Recommended Vendor: Molina Gaskets
3. Cost/Price Analysis Information:

A. BidlProposed Price:
I Estimated Amount:$4,918,569.79 $8,032,540

B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-I.D
4. Contract Type: Fixed Unit Rate
5. Procurement Dates:

A. Issued: June 29,2006

B. Advertised: June 29,2006
C. Pre-proposal Conference: July 12,2006
D. Proposals Due: September 15, 2006
E. Pre-Qualification Completed: September 18, 2006
F. Conflict ofInterest Form Submitted to Ethics: September 28,2006

6. Small Business Participation:
A. BidlProposal Goal: Date Small Business Evaluation

Completed:
5% DBE Goal September 26, 2006

B. Small Business Commitment: 38.59%
Details are in Attachment A-2

7. Invitation for Bid/Rec uest for Proposal Data:
Notifications Sent: BidslProposals Picked up:

I Bids/Propos:s Received:30 19
8. Evaluation Information:

A. Bidders/Proposers Names: Bid/Proposal Best and Final
Amount: Offer Amount:

Molina Gaskets $4,918,569.79 N/A
Sardo Bus & Coach Upholstery $6,541,709.57
Kustom Seating Upholstery, Inc $8,556,463.59
Goodwil of Southern California. $8,879,255.69
B. Evaluation Methodology: Selection oflowest responsive, responsible bidder

9. Protest Information:
A. Protest Period End Date: TBD
B. Protest Receipt Date: N / A

C. Disposition of Protest Date: N / A

10. Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:
Vimol Katkaphan 922-7351

II. Project Manager: Telephone Number:
John Petres 922-5743

Bus Seat Reupholstery 4



BOARD REPORT ATfACHMENT A-I
PROCUREMENT HISTORY

BUS SEAT REUPHOLSTERY

A. Background on Contractor

Molina Gaskets is located in Torrance, California. The company has been in the upholstery
business for approximately eight years and has been providing reupholstery servces to
Metro during that time. Molina also manufactures gaskets for bus engine and drive train.
Molina's facility is fuy equipped with fabric splitting saw, punch presses, air compression
glue guns, steel rue dies, foam shear, sewing machine, mil, dril press, burnishing and
sanding equipment. Molina has a staff of six employees including a mechanical engineer.
Molina has provided satisfactory servce to Metro for the past eight years and is a certified
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) contractor.

B. Procurement Background

This procurement was conducted in accordance with Procurement Policy applicable to
competitive sealed bid procurements. Invitation for Bid No. 06-0017 was advertised and

issued June 29,2006. Thirt (30) bid packages were picked up and four (4) bids were

received before the bid opening time of2:00 p.m., September 15, 2006.

The Diversity and Economic Opportnity Department (DEOD) recommended a DBE goal of
5% for this project.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

Technical review and selection of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

Bidder #1 Molina Gaskets in the amount of$4,918,569.79 was the lowest bidder and is
in compliance with the technical requirements and the terms and conditions
of the bid.

Bidder #2 Sardo Bus & Coach Upholstery in the amount of $6,541,709.57 was found to
be in compliance with the technical specifications and all terms and
conditions of the bid.

Bidder #3 Kustom Seating Upholstery, Inc. in the amount of$8,556,463.59 was found to
be in compliance with the technical specifications and all terms and
conditions of the bid.

Bidder #4 Goodwil Industries in the amount of $8,879,255.69 was not in compliance
with the technical specifications and Pre-Qualification requirements.

Bus Seat Reupholstery 5



D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances 

The recommended price of $4,918,569.79, has been determined to be fair and reasonable
based upon adequate price competition and selection of the lowest responsive, responsible
bidder.

Bus Seat Reupholstery 6



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2
LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BUS SEAT REUPHOLSTERY

PRIME CONTRACTOR - Molina Gaskets

Small Business Commitment
Molina Gaskets

Other Subcontractors

La France
Holdswort of Nort America
Chestnut Ridge Foam
Adhesive Solutions
Transtech Global
NMC Fastening Sys

Total Commitment 38.59%

Bus Seat Reupholstery 7



zo
¡:
c:..::
m
c:l-
e-
m
)-
I-
õ2 fA
o ~
:i Q)
I- fA:: C

c: -
co

Z Q)
o tJ
- fA~ :J
I- m
0: ..
o 0a. ~
tJ Q)
Z -
~ -ä
I- 'á
Z :J
~ ~
- r-
.. T"00a. 0
o CD0: 0
I- 0
W z
:E "0

)- .-I- mz::o
(,
tJ
W..
W
C)
Z
c:
tJo..

OJ .e 0._ e
êi -_Q) ~
C/ Q)

E ûí

~ :g
:: a.
:. ::

..o
co

8 ~
o/ $
t/ .!:: 0
co "á
o ::
'2
co
C/

gl-:l
ro $
õ 0
I- I-

coo
Õ)
£:
coCOco Oen

~~ -u~N.. Q)Zmas ro~00 0 ïii
.¡ "EO
ê..1 ~ ~LQ...Q)Q.

O:: a. en .! 2lo 32 1: en~~co~;:
äiäi~~~

'§

'8o
Cl

$
Q).i
en
co
Cl
co
.Se
;:

ß E Q)
Q) Q) '8;:==ü

.. Q)

.- 0e ._
:: ò:

.. Q)

.e .S2

:: ò:

.. Q)

.e .S2

:: ò:

.. Q)

.- 0e ._
:: ò:

Q)
.S2

ò:
ro
Õ
I-

Q)o
'C
a.
ro
ÕI-

Q)o
'C
a.
$o
I-

Q)g
ò:
ro
ÕI-

~
~
co::a

o-:
C'
00it
cóN~

-:o
r-..~
o-:
ci....N~

0)-:
Ll
¡¡

oN
r-
U;
00..~

I'
ca....~
o-:
C'..
I'
ri..~

0)I'
cO~

o
coi...

o
co
r-
0)-:
oiit
00~

-:o
r-..~
o
co
Ll
C"it
cóo
00~

0)
0)
Ll
¡¡

o
00
C'NI'
00
0)it~

I'
ca....~
oo
cONit...
co-:~

it..
ci~

o-:-:
c5Ii

oo
..
;'ÑI'it~

-:o
r-..~
oo
ci-:
c5Nit~

0)-:
Ll
¡¡

oo
C'
C"
00
00
0)
C"~

I'
ca....~
oo
..-:
C"
iñ
0)
N~

0)I'
cO~

oo
co
ri
C"

g il ~g c: -: Ñ
c: co æ Q)";co l- a. 1i R
l- ~ g oe-
"' il z o/~

N~ -: iñ '2Zo/ e æ 1i ~ Iico a- Q) cuta. 0 C/ OC"o Q) a. LL Ii~ z :: o.Ñ.~ . :: it
å. -; .90 è. 0:: Q) ¡¡ := Ii
,0._1 .! c LL t-oe o;:e?l
5 - z.~~¡¡o E 13Cl,,;:(I g co.oQ)co 0 cog (IZ.. co .. I' co -' ;:
II ~êi~llCO.êill.8
C/ .. Q) .. C/ ¡g Q) C/ e
, Cl C/ Cl . , li OJëii
t: . t: . 1: C" 1: c ix

5l g 5l g 5l co. 5l'õ .c¡O c¡O E~ Eæ~

E .
Q) 0== z

..
§ :a._ II
Õ. )-
"¡: "C

~ .2
Q) ..° :.

II
Ul
C\

co

0)N
0)-:
C"..

o
C"
0)-:
C"..

N

oo
cio~..
~~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
cioI'
00it-:~

0)N
Ll..~
oo
cio..
cóIi
C"~

I'
ca..
¡¡

oo
cioI'
ri
coN~

0)I'
cO~

oo
a-o
C"

oo
..-:IiÑI'Ii~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
ciN
l-
C"Ii~

0)
0)
Ll..~
oo
C'
C"
00
00
0)
C"~

I'
ca....~
oo
ci-:-:l-o
C"~

Ii..
ci~

oo
co.
C"
C"

oN
iòI'o
oi-:~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oN
Ll
C"o..v~

0)N
Ll..~
o
co
Ll
00....
C"~

I'
ca..
¡¡

oN
Ll..
C"
iñN~

0)I'
a:~

o
00
00Ñ

oo
cO-:-:
c5N~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
ci
co-:
c5
N~

Iio
r-..~
oo
cO
00
00
iñ
¡¡

-:N
M
¡¡

oo
cO
00
0)...
¡¡

0)
0)
ci~

oo
"!..

. 0¡g it ~
N- ~ ¿,ut ¡¡ I'o ;: ã5it Q) oe
Q¡ z z
æ ~~uîe.o ::~ Oeco
z $&%.;:rn co en
,*.8~iñix ~
Q).S a. "; â. "0
C/ &. :: C":: 'õ.

~ . ,9- 1'. .9- coit - N -LL ix
Ê I' LL I'oc:,,o"¿ E
151'.lï~lï gco N co co co ~ ál
..¿ êi~ êi-êco I' Q) Q) .-
~ - C/ :2 c/. &.i al i i1:~1:¡g1:~
5llillÑ5lc:E it E it E I'

..
C"
0)-:
C"..

C"

;i-:o-:..

-:

Ii
00-:o-:..

Ii

co
00-:o-:..

co

C"oNN-:..

I'

oo
a:-:-:
c5N~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
a:
00..
oi..~

0)
0)
Ll..~
oo
C'
C"
00..
¡¡

co
C"
C'

¡¡

oo
C'Iio...
¡¡

N
ci~

oo~..

iñI'
i

C"I'
ÑI'

.oI'
co
oe
Z

MI'Ñ a.I' ::Ò '
I' .9-
ã5 ¡¡00 o/Z OJ
~ '5co æ;:
~ '2.8
&. ~ 'æ
â. 0 ix
:: ~ g¡
.9- oe 0)¡¡ ,, ~e 00
o co 00Z co~
- ;:.. .

13.8 II ~
co C/ cbco.'æ ' I'
'5 ix '5 ã5
~iñ¡gzoo-1'-

1i
~ ~
1: .0
Q) .S
en co
E ix

Iio
C\N-:..

00

oo
cO
0)
00
c5-:~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
cOI'..
l-
C"~

0)-:
Ll..~
oo
ci
co
oiN~

co
C"
C'..~
oo
cOI'
0)riN~

0)
0)
ci~

oo-:Ñ

-:oNN-:..

0)

oo
ci
00-:-:o

oN~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
cio
co..oN~

ito
r-..~
oo
ciNIiÑIi
¡¡

r:
C'..~
oo
ci
00
00
oi..
¡¡

0)
0)
ci~

oooÑ..

0)NNN-:..

o..

oo
cO
co..
I'N
C"~

-:o
r-..~
oo
a:oNÑo
C"~

-:I'
Ll..~
oo
a:N
1'...-:N~

0)Ii
C'..~
oo
C'
C"
00
cóI'..~

N
ci~

ooN
oi..

a.::
.Q.
¡¡
o/
OJe
'0
coLL ,,
~ ~ ~
~-ê'Ô
o ïii Q)
LL ix "0
- "0
:;~ co

'0) a.
~ "; Ü
:t 0 en
o 00 C/ co
co ~ :: co

1i oi 1i ~
Q) I' Q) ix
C/ cb C/ 0)
i l' i en

1: ai 1: ~
5l oe 5l 'EzESl
it C"C" 0)N -:N N-: -:.. ..

.. N.. ..

oo
ci
col'I'I'~

Ii
"!o
C\~
o..o
r:..
00~

coo
C'N~
o
co
ci
;i
oi
co~

0)..
cO..~
o-:
C'
00..
ii~

....

....~

o-:
00
C"

oi
0)o
00

,o
00

ã5
oez

000 0
â ~ ~ ~co 0 C" M1'. "" N cø
I' c5 c5 o.r-coo cø~ C".. -:ri ~ M~ ~
Ii
"!oN~
ooco cøN 00 co -:
Ll ci cO r.
0) 0 it liI'C"O M.oioiÑ ..
I' C" it enW-rT- N

ri ~ M.~ ~
00I'
ciN~
000) en
-: co 0 cø.. Ll r- N
0) co.. co00 i. 00 M
iñ it 00 ..
co 0) 0) en~C"~ -:Ñ Ñ~ ~
co..
r-..~
o 0 -: -:
ta co I' M

C; ~;¡ ;go qN N
ti~èÌg
~ 00. ~ co. -q

'ë
¡¡

..~
-:N
C'..~

a;
i:
ct
a.

.æ ~ co
o 0 -e Õ;ii-oi-C"-§ro N

C/'~ oi1i ..E l!
e C\
~ ~
~ II
it UlN C\
cO co
x
co
I-
en
Q)
ro
C/

oi
0)o
00
Ò
00

ã5
oez
E
.9
Õ
co

'Ô
Q)
"0
"0
co
a.
Ü
C/ co
C/ co

:: w
1i I-
Q) ix
C/ 0)
, 0)
1: it
Q) 0)
en N
E 0)

-:
0)-:N
""..
C"..



zo
¡:
c:..::
m
c:l-
e
m
)-I-
õ2 fA
o ~
:i Q)
I- fA:: C

c: -
co

Z Q)o tJ
~ ~I- m
0: ..
o 0a. ~
tJ Q)Z 1;
~ Õ
I- 'á
Z :J
~ ~
- r-
.. T"00a. 0
o CD0: 0
I- 0
W z
:E "0

~ m
z::o(,
tJ
W..
W
C)
Z
c:
tJo..

.~ g
ro -
li c3
C/ 2
E en

~ :g
:: a.
:. ::

..o
co

8 ~
o/ *
en e:: ..
co a.
.g ::
ro

C/

gl-:l

$ ro~õI-
coo
Õ)N
CõCOco Oeno 0 -' ;:mlñ (/Q)NT' ãrZ

eDO; ro~00 O'¡¡
.. ..0
'0 ái
ê ..1 E Q;..lI..lio.:3 c. (f .~ ~

00321: en~~co~;:
äiäi~~~

'§

'0oo
Cl

.. li

.e .S2

:: ò:

.. li

.- 0e ._
:: ò:

.. li

.- 0c ._

:: ò:

$li.i
en
co
Cl
co
.se
:E .. li

.- 0e ._
:: ò:

ß E~li $ 0:E - Ü

E .
li 0== Z

li
.S2

ò:
ro
ÕI-

lig
ò:

$
~

li
.S2

ò:
ro
ÕI-

lio
it
$
~

~
~
co::a

o
"!
0;N
ri..~

-:o
r-..~
o
00
có-:-:Ñ
¡¡

co
0)
Ll
¡¡

o
co
có

~
oi~

I'
C"
C'..~
oN
ciN..
l-~

-:..
ci~

o
00I'

o
00
có-:I'
oiN-:~

-:o
r-
¡¡

o-:
MI'
C"
iñ
~~

I'-:
cO

¡¡

o
'O

~~..
C;~

I'
C"
C'..~
oN
C'

ti
oi
C"N~

..it
ci~

oNN
iñN

oo
C'I'N
có
00N~

-:o
r-..~
oo
cO
N..
00
coN~

co
0)
Ll
¡¡

oo
cO..
00
l-oN~

I'
C"
C'..~
oo
C'Iiit
riit
¡¡

-:..
ci~

oo
00
có..

có il ~
g :5 -: Ñc: co æ li";~ ~ a. 1iR.. .. g .cm
Ji il z o/ .c
-: -: .1 'Eze æ co COlico a- li ~uta. 0 C/ ~C"o Ql a. u. Ii~ z :: o.Ñiñ i :: Ii
¿ ro g. 6.6:: li U. :: Ii
,0._1 J! c: u...

.c o::e~u: - z.~~u:
t !5 tCl",;:ro :i ro 'ollco 0 cog coz.. co .. I' co .. ;:
m ::ii::mco.iim.8C/ ~ (J ~ C/¡ß 1IC/ e
i Cl en Cl i I rJ OJ'¡¡
1: . 1: . 1: C" t: e 0:1I0 lio lico li'-
igR igR igl- ~:iiñco co -: _ u. I'

c
,g C'a. ..
ï:: cu
o CI

m )-o

0)N
0)
;;

o
C"
0)-:
C"
""

N

ooÓo
co
iñIiN~

-:o
r-..~
ooÓIiN
có
C"
N~

IiI'
Ll..~
oo
ÓIiit
iñ
00

;;

I'
C"
C'

;;
oo
Óo..
l-
C"..~

-:..
ci~

ooo
iñ..

oo
C'I'N
có
00N~

-:o
r-
;;
oo
cO
0)
co
cóI'N~

I'-:
cO..~
oo
cO..
00
l-oN~

I'
C"
C'..~
oo
cO
coI'
oiit
¡¡

u;
ci~

oo
00
có..

o
co
r-
C"it..N~

-:o
r-
¡¡

ooÓ
00
coÑN~

itI'
Ll..~
o
co
C'..
00l-..~

I'
C"
C'..~
o
t'
(õ..
ri
¡¡

-:..
ci~

o-:
-:o..

oo
..NN
c5
;;

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
cO
C"it
c5
¡¡

coit
r-
;;
oo
-i-:N
00~

-:I'
M
;;
oo
cO..
N
có~

co
C"ó
¡¡

oo
co

oo
..NN
c5
¡¡

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
C'
00
00
oi~

I'-:
cO

¡¡

oo
cO

~
l-~

co
00
C'..~
oo
C'

ì!
iñ~

I'it
ci~

oo
co

I 0 C"ir it ~ iè I'. Q; o' l ÑN:: C" I'Ii u: I' I' 66;: m ÑI'it (J .c I'
Q; Z z 6 m
~ ~~~ ~ ~
~ Oeco .c ::
=-;:~æl ~ ~
~ .8 ~ iñ 0: ~ 'g.1I.s a. "; ¿ '0 0:C/ ;3 :: C":: .a. ¿- u. i I' a. co ::
:( iñ g. Ñ :: 0: .0._'

Ë I' U. I' U. .0c:t6t E u:
151'.m~m;:~ §co N co co co .8 co Z.";...c.. ~ "";:
roRmzm.sCi 00
~-C/:gen~ li ;:~.g
i CD I I I CJ .8 .-

1: ~ t: ló 1: iñ 1: e .¿ ~
g¡it lJÑ g¡:J g¡.¡¡ lJiñe Ii .E Ii .E I' .E 0: .E I'

..
C"
0)-:
C"..

C"

ti-:o-:..

-:

Ii
00-:o-:..

Ii

co
00-:o-:..

co

C"oNN-:..

I'

IioNN-:..

00

oo
cO-:-:
c5N~

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
C'Ii..
oi..~

co
0)
Ll
¡¡

oo
C'
C"-:
iñ..~

co
00
C'

¡¡

oo
C'
C"~
N
¡¡

co
C"ó
¡¡

oo
"!..

-:oNN-:..

a.::
.9-
u:
o/
OJe

'13co ;:

~ .8
æ .~
~ ~u. oi
~ gi. I'
-06
co 00co ~
ii oili I'
en cbi I'
'5 m
~~

0)NNN-:..

0)

ooÓ-:NÑo
¡¡

-:o
r-..~
oo
Ó
co
C"
iño..~

coit
r-
¡¡

ooÓ
coN
oiI'~

~
M
¡¡

oo
Ó
co..Ñ
co~

co
C"ó
¡¡

ooo
có

o..

oo
;tIi
ri
co
;;

-:o
r-
¡¡

oo
cO

(õ
iñit..~

~
cO

¡¡

oo
ci
co
iñ
N..~

0)o
M..~
oo
C'I'
ca
0;~

I'Ii
0;~

oo
co
oi

a.::
.9-
u:
o/
OJe

'13
cou. ""
'E ;: :i
co .8 co

~.~ -g
u. 0: '0

50)'0
.. 0) co.O)e.
§ "; Ü:igC/co
o 0) C/ co
co I' ::

ii oi ro ~
li I' li 0:
en cb en 0)
i ,. I CJ

'5 m '5 ~~.cz ~ N
- - 0)
Ii C"C" 0)N -:N N-: -:.. ..

.. N.. ..

oo
cO
co..
oi
C"~

o-:ÓN~
o-:
C'N
co
ri-:~

NI'
C'N~
o
00

;t
00
iñ
C"~

0)
co
có..~
o-:
cóit
C"
00N~

I'I'
..
¡¡

oN
0)..

oi
0)o
00

io
00

m
.cz

000 0OCOOIØcór-ciui
~ i: ~ m
oi c5 oi 0)C"CO-:N~co.~":
.. ""~ ~

o-:ÓN~
o 0 00 co

:; ~ ;; ~00 C" 0 ""0'~:J;¡
~ E ~ ~

¡¡
..
Co

o
'O

~~
o 0 N NN 00 C" ..
r- C' r- c:ONNU'0) I' -.. ..
~~Lõ ~~ "! ~ "!.. ..~ Co
co
co
r-..~
o 0 00 co~~::~O)NC"U'
co 0 it U'
.. Ñ .. cO
N -: -: co~o)~CD~ Co .,

c
'"
ac
(t
a.

co
00
C'

¡¡

s ~ ~
~ ~ § m~.cro)-

:: 'CC/ li
ro
E
e
.2
#.IiN
cO
X
coI-
enli
ro
en

oi
0)o
00

,o
00

m
.cz
Ë
go
CO

"Òli
'0
'0
CO
e.
Ü
en co
C/ CO

:: w
ro I-
li 0:
C/ 0)
, 0)
1: Ii
li 0)

ê N- 0)

ëi
Õ
I-

-:
0)-:N-:..
C"..



LO
S

 A
N

G
E

LE
S

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
P

O
LI

T
A

N
 T

R
A

N
S

P
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

 B
ID

 T
A

B
U

LA
T

IO
N

B
id

 N
o:

 0
60

01
7 

R
eu

ph
ol

st
er

y 
of

 B
us

 S
ea

t I
ns

er
ts

B
i
d
s
 
O
u
t
.

06
/2

9/
06

 T
ot

al
 3

0 -
B

id
s 

O
pe

ne
d:

 0
9/

15
/0

6
T

ot
al

..
N

o 
B

id
s:

 1
A

dv
er

tis
em

en
t D

at
e(

s)
: 0

6/
29

/0
6

S
ar

do
 B

us
 &

 C
oa

ch
K

us
to

m
 S

ea
tin

g
N

ew
sp

ap
er

: D
ai

ly
 N

ew
s

M
ol

in
a 

G
as

ke
ts

U
ph

ol
st

er
y

U
ph

ol
st

er
y,

 In
c.

G
oo

dw
il

M
et

ro
It

em
It

em
U

ni
t

U
ni

t
U

ni
t

U
ni

t
N

o.
C

od
e

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Q
ua

nt
ity

Pr
ic

e
T

ot
al

 P
ri

ce
Pr

ic
e

T
ot

al
 P

ri
ce

Pr
ic

e
T

ot
al

 P
ri

ce
Pr

ic
e

T
ot

al
 P

ri
ce

Y
ea

r 
4

...

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 F
lip

-U
p,

 N
eo

pl
an

 4
5-

47
, 6

3-
66

,
1

13
49

29
67

00
, G

re
y

78
0

$9
.3

4
$7

,2
85

.2
0

$1
2.

87
$1

0,
03

8.
60

$1
6.

51
$1

2,
87

78
0

$1
8.

34
$1

4,
30

5.
20

In
se

rt
 S

ea
t, 

B
ot

to
m

, A
lls

ea
ts

, N
eo

pl
an

 4
5-

14
7,

 6
3-

66
,

2
13

49
30

67
00

, G
re

y
25

,2
20

$9
.7

2
$2

45
,1

38
.4

0
$1

2.
87

$3
24

,5
81

.4
0

$1
7.

04
$4

29
,7

48
.8

0
$1

8.
34

$4
62

,5
34

.8
0

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 N
on

 F
lip

-U
p 

S
ea

ts
, N

eo
pl

an
 4

5-
3

13
49

31
47

, 6
3-

66
, 6

70
0,

 G
re

y
16

,8
00

$9
.3

4
$1

56
,9

12
.0

0
$1

2.
87

$2
16

,2
16

.0
0

$1
6.

51
$2

77
,3

68
.0

0
$1

8.
34

$3
08

,1
12

.0
0

In
se

rt
-S

ea
t, 

B
ac

k,
 N

on
 F

lip
-U

p 
F

or
w

ar
d 

&
 A

is
le

F
ac

in
g 

S
ea

t, 
N

ew
 F

ly
er

 5
0-

52
, 5

3-
55

 N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

, 7
3

4
14

04
84

7
5
,
 
R
a
i
n
b
o
w

15
,0

00
$9

.3
4

$1
40

,1
00

.0
0

$1
2.

87
$1

93
,0

50
.0

0
$1

6.
31

$2
44

,6
50

.0
0

$1
8.

34
$2

75
,1

00
.0

0
In

se
rt

 -
S

ea
t, 

B
ot

to
m

, A
ll 

S
ea

ts
, N

ew
 F

ly
er

 5
0-

52
, 5

3-
5

14
04

85
55

 N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

, 7
3-

75
, R

ai
nb

ow
16

,8
00

$9
.7

2
$1

63
,2

96
.0

0
$1

2.
87

$2
16

,2
16

.0
0

$1
7.

04
$2

86
,2

72
.0

0
$1

8.
34

$3
08

,1
12

.0
0

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 F
lip

-U
p 

S
ea

ts
 O

nl
y,

 N
ew

 F
ly

er
 5

0
6

14
04

86
52

, 5
3-

55
 N

A
B

I 7
0-

72
, 7

3-
75

, R
ai

nb
ow

1 
,4

40
$9

.3
4

$1
3,

44
9.

60
$1

2.
87

$1
8,

53
2.

80
$1

6.
31

$2
3,

48
6.

40
$1

8.
34

$2
6,

40
9.

60
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t, 

B
ac

k,
 F

lip
 U

p,
 R

ap
id

 B
us

, N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

,
7

14
22

03
73

-7
5,

 R
ai

nb
ow

60
0

$1
0.

59
$6

,3
54

.0
0

$1
4.

24
$8

,5
4.

00
$1

8.
17

$1
0,

90
2.

00
$1

8.
34

$1
1,

00
4.

00
In

se
rt

 S
ea

t, 
B

ot
to

m
, R

ap
id

 B
us

 N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

, 7
3-

75
,

8
14

22
05

R
ai

nb
ow

60
0

$9
.7

8
$5

,8
68

.0
0

$1
3.

36
$8

,0
16

.0
0

$1
7.

04
$1

0,
22

4.
00

$1
8.

34
$1

1,
00

4.
00

In
se

rt
, B

ac
k,

 N
on

 F
lip

-U
p,

 R
ap

id
 B

us
 N

A
B

I 7
0-

72
, 7

3
9

14
22

04
75

, R
ai

nb
ow

1,
20

0
$1

0.
59

$1
2,

70
8.

00
$1

3.
36

$1
6,

03
2.

00
$1

6.
51

$1
9,

81
2.

00
$1

8.
34

$2
2,

00
8.

00
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t, 

B
ac

k,
 A

ll 
F

or
w

ar
d 

F
ac

in
g 

&
 F

lip
-U

p
10

14
22

29
N

A
B

17
6-

79
, 7

98
0-

79
99

, R
ai

nb
ow

6,
00

0
$1

0.
59

$6
3,

54
0.

00
$1

3.
71

$8
2,

26
0.

00
$1

8.
17

$1
09

,0
20

.0
0

N
o 

B
id

 
$0

.0
0

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ot
to

m
, A

ll 
F

or
w

ar
d 

F
ac

in
g 

&
 F

lip
-U

p
11

14
22

35
N

A
B

I 7
6-

79
, 7

98
0-

79
99

 R
ai

nb
ow

9,
60

0
$9

.7
8

$9
3,

88
8.

00
$1

3.
59

$1
30

,4
64

.0
0

$1
6.

78
$1

61
,0

88
.0

0
$1

8.
34

$1
76

,0
64

.0
0

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t U
S

S
C

, P
ad

de
d,

 B
ac

k,
 N

A
B

I 8
0-

80
99

,
12

14
24

93
92

-9
59

9 
R

T
E

 6
6

19
20

$1
5.

13
$2

9,
04

9.
60

$1
9.

19
$3

6,
84

4.
80

$2
3.

51
$4

5,
13

9.
20

$2
1.

38
$4

1,
04

9.
60

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t U
S

S
C

, P
ad

de
d,

 B
ot

to
m

, N
A

B
I 8

0-
80

99
,

13
14

24
94

92
-9

59
9 

R
T

E
 6

6
19

20
$1

3.
17

$2
5,

28
6.

40
$1

8.
16

$3
4,

86
7.

20
$2

2.
15

$4
2,

52
8.

00
$2

1.
38

$4
1,

04
9.

60
S

ub
 T

ot
al

$9
62

,8
75

.2
0

$1
,2

95
,6

62
.8

0
$1

,6
73

,1
16

.2
0

$1
,6

96
,7

52
.8

0
S

al
es

 T
ax

 8
.2

5%
 (

on
 m

at
er

ia
l o

nl
y

$4
5,

52
4.

93
$5

3,
44

6.
09

$8
1,

05
0.

00
$9

9,
16

6.
20

T
ot

al
 Y

ea
r 

4
$1

,0
08

,4
00

.1
3

$1
,3

49
,1

08
.8

9
$1

,7
54

,1
66

.2
0

$1
,7

95
,9

19
.0

0

P
"n

p 
1 

nf
 .:



LO
S

 A
N

G
E

LE
S

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

 M
E

T
R

O
P

O
LI

T
A

N
 T

R
A

N
S

P
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

 B
ID

 T
A

B
U

LA
T

IO
N

B
id

 N
o:

 0
60

01
7 

R
eu

ph
ol

st
er

y 
of

 B
us

 S
ea

t I
ns

er
ts

-
B

id
s 

O
pe

ne
d:

 0
9/

15
/0

6
T

ot
al

..
N

o 
B

id
s:

 1
A

dv
er

tis
em

en
t D

at
e(

s)
: 0

6/
29

/0
6

S
ar

do
 B

us
 &

 C
oa

ch
K

us
to

m
 S

ea
tin

g
N

ew
sp

ap
er

: D
ai

ly
 N

ew
s

M
ol

in
a 

G
as

ke
ts

U
ph

ol
st

er
y

U
ph

ol
st

er
y,

 In
c.

G
oo

dw
ill

M
et

ro
It

em
It

em
U

ni
t

U
ni

t
U

ni
t

U
ni

t
N

o.
C

od
e

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Q
ua

nt
ity

Pr
ic

e
T

ot
al

 P
ri

ce
Pr

ic
e

T
ot

al
 P

ri
ce

Pr
ic

e
T

ot
al

 P
ri

ce
Pr

ic
e

T
ot

al
 P

ri
ce

Y
e
a
r
 
5

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 F
lip

-U
p,

 N
eo

pl
an

 4
5-

47
, 6

3-
66

,
1

13
49

29
67

00
, G

re
y

78
0

$9
.5

1
$7

,4
17

.8
0

$1
3.

37
$1

0,
42

8.
60

$1
7.

09
$1

3,
33

0.
20

$1
8.

74
$1

4,
61

7.
20

In
se

rt
 S

ea
t, 

B
ot

to
m

, A
lls

ea
ts

, N
eo

pl
an

 4
5-

14
7,

63
-6

6,
2

13
49

30
67

00
, G

re
y

25
,2

20
$9

.9
0

$2
49

,6
78

.0
0

$1
3.

37
$3

37
,1

91
.4

0
$1

7.
64

$4
44

,8
80

.8
0

$1
8.

74
$4

72
,6

22
.8

0
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t, 

B
ac

k,
 N

on
 F

lip
-U

p 
S

ea
ts

, N
eo

pl
an

 4
5-

3
13

49
31

4
7
,
6
3
-
6
6
,
6
7
0
0
,
 
G
r
e
y

16
,8

00
$9

.5
1

$1
59

,7
68

.0
0

$1
3.

37
$2

24
,6

16
.0

0
$1

7.
09

$2
87

,1
12

.0
0

$1
8.

74
$3

14
,8

32
.0

0
In

se
rt

-S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 N
on

 F
lip

-U
p 

F
or

w
ar

d 
&

 A
is

le
F

ac
in

g 
S

ea
t, 

N
ew

 F
ly

er
 5

0-
52

, 5
3-

55
 N

A
B

I 7
0-

72
, 7

3
4

14
04

84
7
5
,
 
R
a
i
n
b
o
w

15
,0

00
$9

.5
1

$1
42

,6
50

.0
0

$1
3.

37
$2

00
,5

50
.0

0
$1

6.
88

$2
53

,2
00

.0
0

$1
8.

74
$2

81
,1

00
.0

0
In

se
rt

 -
S

ea
t, 

B
ot

to
m

, A
ll 

S
ea

ts
, N

ew
 F

ly
er

 5
0-

52
, 5

3-
5

14
04

85
55

 N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

, 7
3-

75
, R

ai
nb

ow
16

,8
00

$9
.9

0
$1

66
,3

20
.0

0
$1

3.
37

$2
24

,6
16

.0
0

$1
7.

64
$2

96
,3

52
.0

0
$1

8.
74

$3
14

,8
32

.0
0

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 F
lip

-U
p 

S
ea

ts
 O

nl
y,

 N
ew

 F
ly

er
 5

0
6

14
04

86
5
2
,
5
3
-
5
5
 
N
A
B
 

I 
70

-7
2,

 7
3-

75
, R

ai
nb

ow
1 

,4
40

$9
.5

1
$1

3,
69

4.
40

$1
3.

37
$1

9,
25

2.
80

$1
6.

88
$2

4,
30

7.
20

$1
8.

74
$2

6,
98

5.
60

In
se

rt
 -

 S
ea

t, 
B

ac
k,

 F
lip

 U
p,

 R
ap

id
 B

us
, N

A
B

I 7
0-

72
,

7
14

22
03

73
-7

5,
 R

ai
nb

ow
60

0
$1

0.
79

$6
,4

74
.0

0
$1

4.
74

$8
,8

44
.0

0
$1

8.
81

$1
1,

28
6.

00
$1

8.
74

$1
1,

24
4.

00
In

se
rt

 S
ea

t, 
B

ot
to

m
, R

ap
id

 B
us

 N
A

B
I 7

0-
72

, 7
3-

75
,

8
14

22
05

R
ai

nb
ow

60
0

$9
.9

6
$5

,9
76

.0
0

$1
3.

86
$8

,3
16

.0
0

$1
7.

64
$1

0,
58

4.
00

$1
8.

74
$1

1,
24

4.
00

In
se

rt
, B

ac
k,

 N
on

 F
lip

-U
p,

 R
ap

id
 B

us
 N

A
B

I 7
0-

72
, 7

3
9

14
22

04
75

, R
ai

nb
ow

1,
20

0
$1

0.
79

$1
2,

94
8.

00
$1

3.
86

$1
6,

63
2.

00
$1

7.
09

$2
0,

50
8.

00
$1

8.
74

$2
2,

48
8.

00
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t, 

B
ac

k,
 A

ll 
F

or
w

ar
d 

F
ac

in
g 

&
 F

lip
-U

p
10

14
22

29
N

A
B

I 7
6-

79
, 7

98
0-

79
99

, R
ai

nb
ow

6,
00

0
$1

0.
79

$6
4,

74
0.

00
$1

4.
21

$8
5,

26
0.

00
$1

8.
81

$1
12

,8
60

.0
0

$1
8.

74
$1

12
,4

40
.0

0
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t, 

B
ot

to
m

, A
ll 

F
or

w
ar

d 
F

ac
in

g 
&

 F
lip

-U
p

11
14

22
35

N
A

B
I 7

6-
79

, 7
98

0-
79

99
 R

ai
nb

ow
9,

60
0

$9
.9

6
$9

5,
61

6.
00

$1
4.

09
$1

35
,2

64
.0

0
$1

7.
37

$1
66

,7
52

.0
0

$1
8.

74
$1

79
,9

04
.0

0
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t U

S
S

C
, P

ad
de

d,
 B

ac
k,

 N
A

B
I 8

0-
80

99
,

12
14

24
93

92
-9

59
9 

R
T

E
 6

6
19

20
$1

5.
46

$2
9,

68
3.

20
$1

9.
69

$3
7,

80
4.

80
$2

4.
34

$4
6,

73
2.

80
$2

0.
50

$3
9,

36
0.

00
In

se
rt

 -
 S

ea
t U

S
S

C
, P

ad
de

d,
 B

ot
to

m
, N

A
B

I 8
0-

80
99

,
13

14
24

94
92

-9
59

9 
R

T
E

 6
6

19
20

$1
3.

46
$2

5,
84

3.
20

$1
8.

66
$3

5,
82

7.
20

$2
2.

92
$4

4,
00

6.
40

$2
0.

50
$3

9,
36

0.
00

S
ub

 T
ot

al
$9

80
,8

08
.6

0
$1

,3
44

,6
02

.8
0

$1
,7

31
,9

11
.4

0
$1

,8
41

,0
29

.6
0

S
al

es
 T

ax
 8

.2
5%

 (
on

 m
at

er
ia

l o
nl

y
$4

6,
60

0.
64

$5
5,

46
4.

87
$8

3,
88

6.
75

$5
1,

46
8.

29

T
o
t
a
l
 
Y
e
a
r
 
5

$1
,0

27
,4

09
.2

4
$1

,4
00

,0
67

.6
7

$1
,8

15
,7

98
.1

5
$1

,8
92

,4
97

.8
9

G
R

A
N

D
 T

O
T

A
L 

F
O

R
 A

LL
 Y

E
A

R
$4

,9
18

,5
69

.7
9

$6
,5

41
,7

09
.3

7
$8

,5
56

,4
63

.5
9

$8
,8

79
,0

47
.6

9
-~

/J
! 

l-
ng

 th
e 

lo
w

es
~

 r
es

po
ns

iv
e,

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 b
i

er
 a

nd
 r

ec
om

r
t t

 'l
/i

.
/
~
 
r
 
1
-
 
.
¡

B
id

s 
O

ut
06

/2
9/

06
 T

ot
al

 3
0

gn
at

ur
e

P
ao

e 
4 

of
 4




